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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S of Breezewick Circle, 253 ft. N

centerline of Breezewick Road H DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
9th Election District ~ .
Sth Councilmanic District | X OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(904 Breezewick Circle)
g CASE NO. 04-163-A
Kathleen O. & Gerald C. Beauchesne

Petitioners ¥
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissiotter as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject pro;iperty Kathleen O. and
Gerald C. Beauchesne. The variance request is for property located at 9(54 Breezewick Circle in
the Towson area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.B of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition \:\{*ith a front yard setback
of 25 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. The subject property and reciuested relief are more
particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for
Variance. I

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance §nd the subject. propetty
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a deé:ision shall be rendered

based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of

the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, thexl‘e is no evidence in the
I

file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.I;{. Furthermore, strict
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compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or' unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioners.
In addition, the Petitioners must be in compliance with the requirements set forth in the
Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) Comments submitted by the Office of Planning dated

|
October 22, 2003, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hergof.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commiissioner for Baltimore
County, this &ﬁ day of October, 2003, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a front yard setback of 25 fi.
in lieu of the required 30 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, ho\Tvever, to the following
restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

requited to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. Compliance with the recommendations made by the Office of Planning dated October
22, 2003.

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must refetence this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

JOHN] V. MURPH
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County
it St : -

E
James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-3468

October 29, 2003

Mr. & Mrs. Gerald Beauchesne
004 Breezewick Circle
Baltimotre, Maryland 21286-3301

Re: Pelition for Administrative Variance
Case No, 04-163-A i
Property: 904 Breezewick Circle

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Beauchesne:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for

administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.
[

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you requite additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-8 87-3391.

Very truly yours,
?é?’m A &‘7
John V., Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:ra
Enclosure

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyﬂnliﬂ:e.info

%é? Printed on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at Q0 & ’Br : ik C]J X
which is presently zoned é@@%ﬁ EZ

2.5,
This Petition shall be flled with the Department of Permits and Development Mana_gemant. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) [BO2.3.8 pCze |

To permr:lL an edolifton weith « @ﬂn—f yq,c,( fge/é,ﬂek @-0
2-5" Tg [tev 0'@ M@. r\aﬁufﬁtcﬂ 30 .

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the badk
of this petition form. -

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning taw for Baltimore County.

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that I/we are the légal owner(s) of the property which,
1s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Leqgal Owner(s):

_,  Gevald C. Beaucrving

i

a[p,e-:; ype or Print |

Name - Type or Primt

Signature lanature
. | el 0 , Béd,uché&ﬂe,
Address Telephone No. 0
City - State ~ Zlp Code Signature ) | L_'t f 0" E
f p L. ) ’
Attorney For Petitioner: d 0§L i Bf CLZLO LI Q:é: 41 VC[E g
Address . Telephone Np.
_ masve D 2SSt -
Narne - Type or Print City / State Zip Code
e Representative to be Contacted: 5 B0 /
Signature |-
Company - Name
N _ i . .
Address ' Telephone No. Address . Telephone No!
| State Zip Code City | State - Zip Code
- ' = = —— e e ——— T e e ety ——
W¥jearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
¥ay of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

ok Ballimore County and that the property be reposted.

F

E Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty

LAS@%N 0. OH~ 16374 Reviewed By R ____ Date /O( {03
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date E’ [Q - (2 ~03 i
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Afﬁda“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given Is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resélde at Q:'l’ ’Brwl Cj L_&W% )
imeave  YUD 82 §i- 3301

| y ~—I5tate lp Code

That based upon personal knowledge, ilha following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicateihardship or practicat difficulty);

See avtached oyplanatiom

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information,

Signature Signature

Eovald (. Eﬂ@acbggha H@%Mﬁm @.H&a.adaﬁshe

ame - Type or Brint - ame - Type or Print

el W oaml Gum oy el fem bl R EE NE A By mb PN Em mm o mh gay B G o m mm o g mp o ek B dem ek iy jem ek M MR el o me gy g W B BN ke ey o py o B B B el mm oy P Sl e e sl b omm S S P el Bk B ok b py ey s B e e el pw e o ek G B min sy S s g o M A B ek ok ey b

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

1/ .
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this ~ day of . , gﬂ 2 , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeare | |
#;;:."m;.u#ur“} T 4 ,-f‘-"" ' - . i o A , ——

7, | ' ol
ALS) hereln (gersonally known of satistactorily ldentified 1o me as such Altiani(s).

A
Notary Eugic ' -

My Commission Expires -.L/ L/ Q }’

- ——p—

e Allta

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01




Affidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commis ioner of Baltimore County, as
follows. That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with iregard thereto.

04 Breczenide azdll -
Tmaye  ND 82 kb 3301

Chty - i i ip Code .

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base fhe request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (Indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

SHee adbtaihed pyplanatiom

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at o

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. :

e Mttt O Bttt
Slgnhature ignature

Name - Type or Print ame - Type or Print

@MM(M A C. ﬁéw%ééhe V Ké{’yf Q : &&_&dﬁefg‘he

= OER b SR e e R SR AR RR GRS RR R SR ORR RS W R A AR du A o e MR W W M i b s md mm b s g e s b ok e Bl B My AR B ek oy i ek i e b my am A mm ad mm am o me wm B P M Pl B ik BT W ik B BN ek B R ak B RP B e el mi wr ke ar e om p d

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTI

g5 . |
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this g ~ day of (0 Tt , FWZ E , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in anf for the County aforesaid, personally appeare !
o fork AR L. L&, K oy o e/ 177 4 e AR

e Affiart(s} herein,(gersonally known or safistactorily ldentiied to me as such Afant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

My Commission Expires ____ "Z‘/ L/dz 5

REV 10/25/01




Petitl’oh for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for ?the property located at qoy Br 'eg

1
-

which is presently zoned T
S

This Petition shall be flled with the Deipartment of Permits and Develormant Mana?ement. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

n the descrip
IO 3. 8.

ion and plat attached hereto and

ﬂ;ﬁl&’ Ih

of the zoning reguiations of Battimore Cmirmty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and

advertised aé prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance,

advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore Cnunjy adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

| N

Contract Purchaser/lessee:

' |/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
! perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
| I1s the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s).

Narne - Type or-Print

o gﬁl{ﬂlq{; C. Beauwertone

ame = ype or Prini ?

Slgnature - ﬁnatur&
| Ihleen O, BeducheSne
Address " Telephone No. N Typs or Print 4 . T, . T
City State —Zip Code Signature o * LH 0 w2
Attorney For Petitioner: Aoy @f ELZE Ii (i V‘Cfﬂ "Zt.?f
ress ] Telephone No. ;
- ,_ E@ZMmAﬁi D At -
Narne - Type or Print City / State Zip Code
S Representative to be Contacted: 5 20 /
Signature
Company N Name
Address i ” - Telephone No. Address “Telephone No.
Ciy State i Zip Code City State “Zip Code

this day of

A

A Public 'Hearlng having been formally demanded ﬁnd!nr found to be required,

mma—m s i e o e b e s = =
it 18 ordered by the Zonlng Commissioner of Baitimore County,

CASE NO.

_ et ... thatithe subject r of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, ired by the zoni
requlaions of Ballimare County 30 Tal e 57 | ject matter of this petition be set for a p iearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

perty be reposted.

~Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

REV 10/25/01

OH - /@3 "*AI

Reviewed By _ JR. . bate 1O/ 4 OJ

| Estimated Posting Date (O /.Z.L/ 03
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Explanation

The variance will be needed to expand a room and add a front porch for thelfollowing reasons:

1. Uniqueness: Our house was the model home for the development and is situated
closer to the road than any other house on Breezewick Circle. It sits 55" from the center line of
Breezewick Circle. Our neighbors’ homes are approximately 65' from the center line of
Breezewick Circle. Their homes are set 10' farther back on the lot than ours. If they were to

make the same renovations, they would not have to apply for a variance.
|

2. Practical difficulty: We plan to live in the home throughout c&ur retirement. The
addition of the front porch will make the entrance more easily accessible fro:m the drivéway with
only one step to navigate. We are renovating the entire house to make it mé)re open and

handicapped accessible for our old age. |




Zoning Description for 904 Breezewick Circle

Beginning at a point on the west side of Breezewick Cricle, which is 50 feet wide at the distance
of 253' North of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Breezewick Road,
which is 50 feet wide. Being Lot # 4, Block A, Section # N2 in the subdivid\sion of Cromwell
Valley as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 25, Folio #61, containing 11,628 square feet.

Also known as 904 Breezewick Circle and located in the 9th Election District, 5 Councilmanic
District. |

4 ((L3
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

lO-T- 05

Date

O A- 1GB- A

Case Number

CPebtvionery Developer

RE

_KAnllEED Beavchesyg

Y- 2 T7-0%

Date of Hearina/oslng,

This is to certify under the penalbies of perpury that the necessary sino( s) required by law were posted conspicuousiy

CLi\ <,

Beeezewak

Uod

on the property located at

i

Io_].&!ﬂb

The siar( 5) were posted on

CMonth, Pay, Year)

_
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B =2
=3 =
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BREPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
hotice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

The newspaper will bil] the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: OLA/- [ 63 A

Petitioner: Q}M/[O(_& - M KW /ré&m @ ., E[Lﬂ 0/445

Address or Location: Q)ﬁ_g g}”ﬂl_é 7w, fleC ‘M Z ¢
Battimiw, poizee

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _ 1z Q. _ Bééb{yL Sl e

Address: % v V' dd 20 (LL A Qf\/ A

Telephone Number: _;,é//__[) """3 3_q_: 7ﬁ BQ_ |

- -

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



PO HILPLE LUUNGY DEFARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
Case Numberﬁ[ /@3 -A Address 9 O4 OREGzEwWICK CiRcLE
Contact Person: :)T—W lR' ﬁf-“'ﬁ'"“i/"*’i"}?! Phone Number 410-887-3391
Planng: ®lzase Panl Your Name
Filing Date:  fO~/-03 _ Posting Date: 10-12-G 3 Closing Date: /YU-~27-03

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the admimislialive vanance should be
inrough the contact person (planner) using the case numbeoer |

T POSTING/COST: The petiioner must use one of the sSign poesters on the approved iist (on (he
reverse side of this formy and the peliioner 1s responsible for all prnting/posting costs  Any
'eposting must be done only by one of lhe sign poslers on the approved st and the pehtioner
s agam responsible for all associaled costs. The conmng nolice sian must be visible on the
property on or belore the nosting date noted above 1! should remanr ihere through the closing

dale
’ DEADLINE: The closing date 1s the deadiine for arn ccoupanrt or owner within 000 (et o file
a formal request for a punne neanng  Please understand hal even (f there 15 no formal
I

request for a pubiic hearnng, the Process s not comaiete on the cliosing date

} QRDER: Afler the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner  He may (a3} grant the requester rehef (b) deny the requested relel, or (c)
order thal the maller be set in for a publc heaoiny  You will receive wiitten notificalion
(lypically within 7 to 10 days of the closing dale) as "o wihether 1he petiion has been granled,

demed. or wilf go to publhc heanng. The order will be maiad to v by Fist Class mail

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: i1« 25 Ihat must ye o a pubue heanng
iwhether due to a neignoor’s formal request or by order Af 'ne Zzoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notiication will be forwarded 1o sou  The stcnoen the mroperly must be
changed yiving rnotice of tha hearing dale. ime anc iccation  As when the SN was onginally
vosted, certificalion of this cnange and a photograph of the altore s musy be forvarded to

h1s office

oL A
elitioner: This Part of the Form s for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

ase Number 6‘3[ [ &3 Z s Addiess D04 DRe ez wick QRCLE |
2litioner's Name Garedd 4 o fh leen Reavehesnce Teiephone 410- 339~ 793 &
osting Date: [Q~2-03 Closing Date: /Q -~27-03

ording for Sign  _To Pernit_an additroan with « 7‘{;@:77/“7:3”;{ setbe che aﬂ
ﬁg' 25" tn e Q«D e rthffﬁ'd’ Gl f.

——

R
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Department of Permits a’

Development Management Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M., Kotroco, Director

October 27, 2003

Gerald Beauchesne
Kathleen Beauchesne

004 Breezewick Circle
Baltimore, MD 21286-3301

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Beauchesne:

RE: Case Number: 04-163-A, 904 Breezewick Circle

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 1, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard {o the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any guestions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

o, (Rl O-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kim

Enclosures

C. People’'s Counsel

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%Q Printed on Ragvcled Paper



700 East Joppa Road

Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 October 16, 2003
Malil Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvyland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Distribution Meeting oﬁ; October 14, 2003

|le

Item No.: 151-169

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Flre Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cC: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
on Aecycled Papar

%: {5): Printed wilh Soybean Ink
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[Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Gorernor Wa | Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michuel 8. Steele,Lt Governor , y . Nell J, Pedersen, Administrator
Administr ation

ManryLANG DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: /&2 14 .03

Ms. Rebecca Hart ' RE:  Baltimore County -

Baltimore County Office of ' ItemNo. /43 J RF
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
‘Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at {Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

S [ MIL

/—-—- Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free nuraber is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.201.7165 Statewide Toll Free

Street dddress: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 * www.marylandroads.com

r Ay
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 22, 2003
Depatrtment of Permits and
Development Management

FROM:  Arnold F. Pat Keller, IiI . RE CE [ VE D

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 904 Breesewick Circle .

mromATON o CONNG Commsge,

Item Number: 04-163
Petitioner: Gerald C Beauchesne
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided the proposed addition is
compatible with the building design. The petitioner should submit elevation drawings of the
proposed addition (including information about the type of building materials) to this office for
review and approval prior to the issuance of any building permits. |

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Karin Brown at 410-887-3480.

y
! Prepared by:

Section Chief: :,_; i%p« @N

AFK/LL:MAC:




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 26, 2003
Department of Permits &

Development Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor

ureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For October 20, 2003

Item Nos. 151, 152, 153, 154,155
157, 158,159, 160, 161, 16264,
167, and 168 |

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-10-20-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS 151-169-11122003
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